ORDINANCE No. 185283

*Authorize Memorandum of Understanding with the American Red Cross to coordinate emergency relief activities to maximize services to the community and avoid duplication of efforts (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Red Cross is a community-based organization that mobilizes people to aid victims of emergencies with the aim of preventing and relieving suffering. The Red Cross is closely integrated into community response efforts, including the efforts of federal, state and local government and non-governmental organizations. The Red Cross works with all partners to lead a well-integrated, effective and efficient response to every emergency.
- 2. Per the Memorandum of Understanding, the Red Cross and the City of Portland (City) will coordinate their respective emergency relief activities to maximize services to the community and avoid duplication of efforts.
- 3. The City recognizes the benefit to its citizens of having this agreement in place.
- 4. There are no charges involved for the City, or its citizens, for the services provided by the Chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor is authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the American Red Cross, as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the attached Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because there is no way to predetermine when a disaster may strike, or when the citizens of the City of Portland need to have these services available; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

APR 25 2012

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Valentine Hellman

Date Prepared: 4/10/2012

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Luxan Janans

1140

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.185283

ORDINANCE NO. 1832 000

With Title

*Authorize Memorandum of Understanding between the American Red Cross and the City of Portland, Oregon. (Ordinance)
to coordinate emergency relief activities to maximize services to the community and avoid duplication of efforts

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mator Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED APR 2 0 2012
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Emergency Management Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo	ametis le manade, de le cità en una en communication de la consequence en la la
Prepared by: Valentine Hellman Date Prepared:	en entrantonno monte rega in la confração dispersor para la secue digida. El como en como entranto de como
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	ende jad komot kremmin in sakuna orti eteko isa krista soti eteko. Produktor eteko in ingilor jetor sulju kelo ingelog soti eteko.
Council Meeting Date 4/25/2012	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	

AGENDA	3044		
TIME CERTAIN ⊠ Start time: 3:30			
Total amount of time needed: 30 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
CONSENT [
REGULAR	ion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
4		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		,
2. Fish	<mark>2</mark> . Fish	\checkmark	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V,	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		λ
Adams	Adams	/	